
GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE

COUNTRY:INDIA
NAME OF PROJECT: MEGHALAYA ECONOMIC GRowTH ACCELERATOR (MEGA)
Project: ID No. P508453

The Government of Meghalaya (GoM) through Government of India (GoI) has applied for financing in the
amount of US$ 300.00 million equivalent from the World Bank toward the cost of the Meghalaya Economic
Growth Accelerator (MEGA), and it intends to apply part of the proceeds to payments-for goods, works,
related services and consulting services to be procured under this project.

The project will include the following components:

Component 1: Climate-Resilient Roads and Road Safety.
Sub-component 1.1 : Climate-Resilient Roads and Road Safety.
Sub-component 1.2: Promoting Road Safety Measures.
Sub-component 1.3: Implementing Policy and Regulatory Reforms

Component 2: Logistics Infrastructure and Services.
Sub-component2.l: Developing key Logistics Infrastruchrre and Services for Selected Commodities
Sub-compon ent 2.2: Supporting Integrated Policy Reforms.

Component 3: Institutional Strengthening and Capacity Building.
Sub-component 3.1: Strengthening Road and Logistics Management Capacity in the State.
Sub-component3.2: Leveraging and Promoting Private Sector Participation in the sector.
Sub-component 3.3: Promoting Employment Opportunities for Women and Local Communities.

Procurement of all contracts financed by the World Bank will be conducted through the procedures as
specified in the World Bank's "Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers" ("Procurement Regulations")
(September,2023), and is open to all eligible bidders/ consultants as dehned in the Procurement Regulations.

Specific procurement notices for contracts to be bid under the World Bank's international competitive
bidding (lCB) procedures and for contracts for consultancy services are being announced as they become
available, in National News Paper, national e-portal and Bank extemal website through STEP.

Prequalification of suppliers and contractors will be required for the following civil work contracts:

SI

No.
Activity Length

(Krr/m)
Amount put to tender SPN date

(if any)
INR in
Crore

USS in
Million

I

Upgradation of Dkhiah - Sutnga
Saipung - Pala upto Semmasi Road (0-
64 Km)

64.00 Km 200.00 23.23
To be

informed

2

Upgradation of Lakadong - Mooriap
upto Semmasi Road including
Construction of Bridge (0 - 2l Km)

21.00 Km 120.00 13.94
To be

informed

J
Upgradation of Umtyngar - Sohra Road
upto 8th Km of Mawsmai-Shella

42.00 Km 1s0.00 17.42
To be

informed

4
Conversion of 17 Weak Bridges under
Pynursla Division to Permanent R.C.C.
Bridges

415.00 m 100.00 I l.6l To be

informed

5

Reconstruction of a weak bridge into
permanent RCC Bridge on Nongstoin-
Maweit Road at lOth Km

39.00 m 5.30 0.62
To be

informed



6
Construction of Umpling
including approaches (lnside
City)

Bridge
Shillong 140.00 m To be

informed

7

Upgradation of Weiloi - Mawkyrwat
upto Keniong including replaccment of
SPT Bridges into permanent RCC
Brid

50.00 Knr 200.00 23.23
To bc

informed

8 Upgradation of Weiloi - Mawsynram
Road upto Phlangwanbroi 27.00 Km 100.00 I l.6l To be

infomred

9

Upgradation including construction of
road from Kongong (NH-06) to
Shkentalang (NH-206) passing by the
side of Phe Phe and Rynji Falls
(Partial ly Greenfiel d)

27.00 Km 125.00 t4.52 To be
informed

l0
Upgradation of Umsning - Jagi Road
(Remaining Ponion from 40.13 - 80.00
Km) i/c Major bridge

39.87 Km 200.00 To be
informed

u Construction of
Maheshkola Road

Umdang-Amarsang-
65.00 Km 300.00 34.84

To be
informcd

t2

P

Improvement and Widening of
Rongrenggre-Simsanggre-Nengkka
(RSN) Road (L=22.00 Km.) including
Conversion of weak Bridges to

elrnanent RCC bridges

22.00 Km 140.00 t6.26
To be

informed

t3

Improvement of Rongjcng - Mangsang
Adokgre (RMA) road from 23rd to 44th
Km including consmtction of a major
Bridge at Eldek Akong and Bridge No.
Il6

22.00 Km 140.00 t6.26 To be
informed

t4
Upgradation of Rongsai Borjhora
Bajengdoba (RBB) Road from single to
intermediate lane.

I8.27 Km 70.00 8. l3 To be
informed

I5
lmprovcment and Upgradation of l2th
Mile of TD Road to Chokpot including
reconstruction of weak bridges

38.40 Km 160.00 18.58
To bc

informed

l6

Strengthening and Improvement of
Resu- Dekachang - Anogre via Gabil
Road (MDR) including convcrsion of
weak bridges into RCC bridges

44.48 Km 135.00 15.68
To be

informed

t7

Strengthening and Improvement of
Songsak- Mendipathar Road (MDR)
including re-construction of wcak CD
Works and Bridges

36.00 Km r 60.00 18.58
To be

informed

Gasuapara Chokpot
construction of

Improvement of
Road including
bridees)

19.00 Km 160.00 18.58
To be

informed

l9 Lnprovement of Ampati to Purakhasia
Road

28.00 Krn 120.00 11.94
To be

informed

tn lmprovement of Adugre 10 Purakhasia
Road

40.00 Km 220.00 25.55
To be

informed

21

Construction of road from Shallang to
Siju including constnrction of a major
Bridge over Simsang River

5l .00 Km 37.t7
To be

informed

22

Construction of Baghmara Gittinggre
Road to Chokpot C & RD Block via
Mindikgre

To be

informed

l5 Construction of Mangsang to 38.00 Km 190.00 22.07 To be

50.00 5.8 I

23.23

l8

320.00

20.10 Km r 20.00 t3.94



Mawshynrut (Riangdo) Road informed

24

Construction of New Steel Truss Bridge
(Span lx70m : 70m) at l.5km U/S of
Existing Narrow Weak Steel Truss
Bridge (Span I x 60m) along Umling -
Patharkhmah Road in Nongpoh Division
-Br.No I

70.00 m 16.50 1.93
To be

informed

25

Construction of New RCC Arch Bridge
(Span lx34m 34m) to Replace
Existing Narrow Weak Steel Truss
Bridge (Span I x 31.2m) along Laitkor-
Pomlakrai-Laitlyngkot Road) - Br. No 2

34.00 m 4.80 0.56
To be

informed

26

Construction of New Steel Arch Bridge
(Span lx62m 62m) to Replace
Existing Narrow Weak RCC T- Girder
Bridge (Span l0+42+10m) along
Paysih-Garampani Road - Br. No 3

62.00 m 10.33 1.20
To be

informed

27

Conversion of Existing SPT Bridge No.
2/l (Span 12.3+11.5+l 1.3+8.4: 43.5m)
to Permanent Climate Resilient RCC
Integral Bridge (Span l3+19+13: 45m)
along Parallel Road to Dalu Baghmara
Road - Br. No 4

43.50 m 8.07 0.94
To be

informed

28

Conversion of Existing SPT Bridge No.
2 l/3(Span 1.5+12.25+10. l+10.25+l 0.75
:54.85m) to RCC Inte$alBridge (Span
16+22+16:54m) along Parallel Road to
Dalu Baghmara Road - Br. No 5

54.85 m 5.45 0.63
To bc

informed

29

Construction of New Steel Bow String
Bridge (Span lx44m) To Replace
Existing Narrow Weak Steel Truss
Bridge No. 52ll I (Span I x 38m) along
Rongram-Rongrenggre-Darugre Road) -
BrNo6

44.00 m 10.54 1.22
To be

informed

30

Conversion of Existing SPT Bridge No.
5413 (Span l5+9+9:33m) to RCC Box
Bridge (Span l0+13+10:33m) along
Ronjeng -Mansang -Adokgre Road - Br
No7

33.00 m 37.00 4.30
To be

informed

3l

Construction of New RCC Integral
Bridge (Span l6+22+16=54m) to
Replace Existing Narrow Inadequate
RCC Girder Bridge No. l5l3 (Span

25.2m) along AMPT Road - Br No 8

54.00 m 68.40 7.94
To be

informed

Consultancy Services will be required for the following assignment

SI

No
Activity Total Amount for tender SPN date

(if any)INR in Crore US$ M

I Consultancy services for Preparation of
feasibility study and Detailed Project
Report for construction and improvement
of Roads in the state of Meghalaya (East
Meqhalaya)

2.58 0.30 09.01.2025



2 Consultancy services for Preparation of
feasibility study and Detailed Project
Report for construction and improvement
of Roads in the state of Meghalaya (West
Mqghalaya)

2.58 0.30 09.01.2025

3 Consultancy services for Design of Major
Bridges in the State of Meghalaya 2.s8 0.30 09.01.2025

4 Consultancy services for conducting
Environmental and Social lmpact
Assessment (ESIA) and preparation of
Environmental and Social Management
Documents (East Meghalaya)

6.00 0.70 08.04.2025

5 Consultancy services for conducting
Environmental and Social lmpact
Assessment (ESIA) and preparation of
Environmental and Social Management
Documents (West Meqhalaya)

6.00 0.70 08.04.2025

6 Procurement of Project Manangement
Consultant (PMC) 15.50 1.80

To be
informed

7 Procurement of Construction Supervision
Consultants (East Meqhalaya) 20.00 2.32

To be
informed

8 Procurement of Construction Supervision
Consultants (West Meghalaya) 20.00 2.32

To be
informed

9 Hiring of NGOs for implementation of
Resettlement Action Plan 0.80 0.09 To be

informed
l0 Consultancy services for Preparation of

feasibility study and Detailed Project
Report for construction and improvement
of Roads in the state of Meghalaya (East
Meghalaya) Phase ll

6.00 0.70
To be

informed

ll Consultancy services for Preparation of
feasibility study and Detailed Project
Report for construction and improvement
of Roads in the state of Meghalaya (West
Meghalaya) Phase ll

6.00 0.70
To be

infonned

Consultancy services for Design of Major
Bridges in the State of Meghalaya Phase
il

7.00 0.81
To be

informed

t3 Consultancy services for preparation of
ESIA for conversion of 9 SPT Bridges to
permanent structure and preparation of
ESMF, RPF documents etc

1.00 0.12
To be

informed

In this regard an early Market Engagement is being organized on 1410512025 at

Intemational bidders may attend the same (if so desired) with advanced intimation. A separate

issued for Early Market Engagement.

Chief

be

PWD (Roads)
ya, Shillong.

t2


